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DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE OF THE ONTARIO MOTOR VEHICLE INDUSTRY COUNCIL

IN THE MATTER OF A DISCIPLINE HEARING HELD PURSUANT TO THE MOTOR
VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002, $.0. 2002, ¢.30, Sch. B

" BETWEEN;
REGISTRAR, MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002
. eand-.

417 AUTOMOTIVE IMPORTS INC, o/a 417 SUZUKITHE MINI VAN STORE/THE CAR
GCLUB/AUTOSONLINE

-and -
ANDREW FELDCAMP
 and-

LAWRENCE ALLEN

AGREED STATEMENT OF EACTS AND PENALTY

417 Automotive Imports inc, ofa 417 Suzuki/The Mini VanStore/The Car Club/Autosonline, and
Andrew Feldcamp, and Lawrence Allen have breached the following:

Section 4 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08
Section 9 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08

SUMMARY OF AGREEMENT

The parties to this proceeding agree that:
The reasons for this notice are:

1. 417 Automotive Imports Inc, o/a 417 Suzuki/The Mini VanStore/The Car
Club/Autosonline (the "Dealer") was first registered as a motor vehicle dealer in or
around February 2003, Andrew Feldcamp ("Feldcamp”) was first registered as a motor
vehicle salesperson in or around May 1991. Lawrence Allen ("Allen%,was tirst ;
registered as a motor vehicle salesperson in or around January 1997, At all,m;
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times, Feldcamp and Allen were officers of the Dealer. Moreover, since in or around
May 2013, Alien has been the Parson in Charge of the Dealer.

2, On or about May 27, 2010, Allen executed terms and conditions of registration on behalf
of the Dealer. As per condition 6, the Dealer agreed to comply with the Code of Ethics.

ADVERTISING:

OMVIC publications:

3. In the winter of 2008, OMVIC Issued a Dealer Standard publigation which highlighted
some of the upcoming changes that would take place when the Motor Vehicle Dealers
Act, 2002 (the "Act”) came into effect, including the requirement for dealers to
prominently disclose a vehicle's former daily rental history in all advertisements, as
well as the requirement to advertise an all-inclusive vehicle price,

4. Once the Act came into effect, the following Dealer Standard publications further
reminded dealers of these advertising requirements:

Spring 2010
Summer 2010
Spring 2011
Summer 2012
Spring 2013
Summer 2013
Fall 2013
Winter 2014
Spring 2014
Summer 2014
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6. Furthermore, OMVIC issued the following buileting which also reminded dealers of the
requirement to advertise an gll-inclusive price:

a. Januarg 2010 (2 separate publications) -
b. April 2010 (2 separate publications)

c. February 2012 - :

d. August 2012 1

e. September 2012 !

f. Aprit 2013 '

g. Aprit 2014

Direct correspondence with Dealer:

6. B{ emall dated January 8, 2010, a fepresen_tative of the Registrar reminded the Dealer
of its obligation to advertise all inclusive vehicle prices.

7. By emall dated February 12, 2010, a representative of the Registrar reminded the Dealer
of its obligation to adveriise all inclusive vehlcle prices. In addition to this, the Dealer was
also reminded to disclose all former daily rental vehicles prominently in advertisements,

8. By facsimile dated February 19, 2010, a representative of the Registrar reminded Aflen,
on hehalf of the Dealer of its obligation to advertise all inclusive vehicle prices. )
addition to this, the Dealer was also reminded to disclose all former daily rental/¥ehicles

- prominently in advertisements. ; " ‘ -
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9. By facsimile dated March 2, 2010, é representative of the Registrar reminded Allen, on
behalf of the Dealer of its obligation to disclose all former daily rental vehicles
prominently in advertisements.

10. By facsimila dated March 4, 2010, é representative of the Registrar reminded Allen, on
behalf of the Dealer of its obligation to disclose alt former daily rental vehicles
prominently in advertisements. C

11. On or about May 26, 2010, the Dealer solicited the advice of a representative of the
Registrar with respect to advertising they wished to publish {"adverlising proof’). The
Dealer was reminded of its obligation to ensure former dally rental vehicles are disclosed
in a clear, comprehensible and prominent manner,

12. On or about May 27, 2010, the Dealer solicited the advice of a representative of the
Registrar with respect to an advertising proof. The Dealer was reminded of Its obligation
to ensure advertised vehicle prices are all-inclusive.

13, On or about May 27, 2010, the Dealer solicited the advice of a representative of the
Registrar with respect to a second advertising proof. The Dealer was reminded of its
obligation to ensure former daily rental vehicles are disclosed In a clear, comprehensible

and prominent manner.

14, By email dated August 16, 2011, a representative of the Registrar reminded the Daaler
of its obligation to disclose all former daily rental vehicles prominently in advertisements.

18. During an inspection on or about November 28, 2011, a representative of the Registrar
reminded Allen, on behalf of the Dealer of its obligation to disclose all former dally rental
vehicles prominently in advertisements.

16. By email dated July 11, 2012, a representative of the Registrar reminded the Dealer of
its obligation to ensure advertised vehicle prices are all-inclusive,
i )

Deoaler history:

17. On or about November 18, 2010, the Dealer plead guilty to failing to comply with section
32(1) of Regulation 333/08, as a result of advertisement[s] baing produced by or on
behalf of the Dealer which falled to promote all Inclusive vehicle prices.

Current advertising non-compliance:

18. During an Inspection on or about January 21, 2015, a reprasentative of the Registrar
found the following advertising issues: = P .

a. On or about January 18, 2014, the Dealer sold & 2014 Chrysler 200, (Stock #
CC2039), for $474.54 above the vehicle's advertised price, As such, the
advertisement for this vehicle did not promote an ail-inclusive price. This is
contrary to section 36(7) of Regulation 333/08, as welf as sections 4 and 8 of
the Code of Ethics. Since the OMVIC inspaction, the Dealer has refunded the
purchaser of this vehicle the amount they were over charged.

A
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b. On or aboul October 28, 2014, the Dealer sold a 2013 Kia Sorento (Stock #
6320P) for $3819 above the above the vehicle's advertised price, As such, the
advertisament for this vehicle did not promote an all-inclusive price. This is
contrary {o section 36(7) of Reguiation 333/08, as well as sections 4 and 9 of the
Code of Ethics. Since the OMVIC inspection, the Dealer has refunded the
purchaser of this vehicle the amount they were over charged.

¢. On or about November 6, 2014, the Dealer sold a 2010 Nissan Altima (Stock #
6375P) for $1354 above the vehicle’s advertised price. As such, the
advertisement for this vehicle did not promote an all-inclusive price. This is
contrary to section 36(7) of Regulation 333/08, as well as sections 4 and 8 of the
Code of Ethics. Since the OMVIC inspection, the Dealer has refunded the
purchaser of this vehicle the amount they were over charged.

d. On or about January 12, 2015, the Dealer sold a 2013 Nissan Rogue (Stock #
6247X) for $1,000 above the vehicle's advertised price, As such, the
advertisement for this vehicle did not promote an all-inclusive price. This is
contrary to section 36(7) of Regulation 333/08, as well as sections 4 and 9 of the
Code of Ethics. Since the OMVIC Inspection, the Dealer has credited the
purchaser of this vehicle the amount they were over charged.

19, On or before August 5, 2015, a 2015 Nissan Altima (VIN 1N4AL3APXFN306374) was
advertised by or on behalf of the Dealer. This vehicle is a former daily rental unit and
the advertisement failed to disclose this information, contrary to section 36(5) of
Regulation 333/08, as well as sections 4 and 9 of the Code of Ethics.

20. Moreover, additional advartlsement§ published on the aforementioned date falted to
disclose that vehicles were former daily rental units in a clear, comprehensible and
prominent manner. This is also confrary to section 36(5) of Regulation 333/08, as well as

saections 4 and 9 of the Code of Ethics, _ , :

21. The Dealer has since rectified the f@rmer daily rental discloéure issues referenced in the
aforementioned paragraphs, : '

By failing to comply with the following sections of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002;

Regulation 333/08

36(5) If any of the following Is true of a motor vehicle, an advertisement that attempts to induce
a trade in the spedlfic vehicle shall indicate, In a clear, comprehensible and prominent manner,
that the vehicle was praviously, S ‘ .

{a) leased on a dally basis, unless the vehicle was subsequenily owned by a person who
was not a registered motor vehicle dealer;

{b) used as a police crulser or used to provide emergency services; or
H

(¢) used as a taxi or limousine, .
! '
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36(7) If an advertisement Indicates the prlée of a motor vehicle, the price shall be setoutin a
clear, comprehensible and prominent manner and shall bo set out as the total of,

(a) the amount that a buyer would be required to pay for the vehicle; and

(b) subject to subsections {9) and (10), all other charges related to the trade In the
vehicle, including, If any, charges for freight, charges for iInspection before delivery of the
vehlicle, fees, levies and taxes.

It is thereby agreed that the Dealer and Feldcamp and Allen have breached the following
sections of the Code of Ethics, as set out ini Regulation 332/08:

4. A registrant shall ensure that ail répresentatlons, includinb advertising, made by or on
behalf of the registrant in connection with trading in motor vehiclas, are legal, decent,
ethical and fruthful, :

9. In carrying on business, a registrant shall not engage In any act or omigsion that,
having regard to alt of the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded as disgraceful,
dishonourable, unprofessional or unbecoming of a registrant,

JOINT SUBMISSION ON PENALTY:

1.

The Dealer agrees to pay a fine in the amount of $8,800 within 90 days of the date of the

Discipline Commities Order, ; |

Feldcamp agrees to successfully complete the OMVIC certification course {the “course”)
within 90 days of the date of the Disclpline Committee Order.

Allen agrees to successfully complete the OMVIC certification course (the “course”)

within-80-days-of the-date-of- the-Biscipline-Commiltee-Order

The Dealer agrees to ensure all staff responsible for producing advertising on behalf of
the Dealer attend the OMVIC advertising seminar within 90 days of the Discipline
Committes Order, or if this is not offered within the prescribed period, at a mutually
convenient date.

The Dealer agrees to offer all current and future sales staff the opportunity to complete
the course, Current sales staff will be offered the course within 90 days of the date of
the Discipline Committee Order. Future sales staff will be offered the course within 90 of
he retained in this capacity, The Dealer will incur all costs associated with this. it s
understood between the parties this clause does not apply fo sales staff who have
completed the course after January 1, 2009, or who are otherwise required to do so
pursuant to the Act.

The Dealer agrees to comply with the Act and Standards of Business Practice, as may
be amended from time to time,
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36(7) If an advartiserent indlcates the price of a motor vehicle, the price shall ba set out In a
clear, comprehsnsible and prominent manner and shall be set out as the total of, :
{a) the amoun{ that & buyer would be reguired to pay for the vehicle; and
(b) subjeot to subsections (8) and {10‘). all othar chargas refated to the trado in the
vehicls, including, if any, charges for frelght, charges for inspaction before delivery of the
vehicie, foes, lovies and laxes, | ' :

it Is thereby agreed that the Doaler and Feléioamp and Allan have breached the following
sootions of tha Code of Ethics, as sot out In Regulation 332/08:

4. A reglatrant shall ensure that all r;apwsantaﬂeha. including advertising, made by or on
behalf of the raglstrant In connection with trading In motor vahlcles, are legal, decent,
ethlcal and fruthful, !

9. In carrying on business, a registrént shall not.engage in any act or omisslon that,
having regard 1o all of the ¢lrcumstances, would reasonably be regarded ae disgraceful,
dishonourable, unprofessional or unbecoming of a registrant,

JOINT SUBMISSION ON BPENALTY:
1. The Dealer agraes to pay a fine in the amount of $8,800 within 90 days of the date of the
Discipline Committea Order, * :

2, Feldeamp agrees to successiully completa the OMVIC certification course {the "course”)
within 80 days of the date of the Discipiine Committee Order,

3. Allen agroes to successfully complote the OMVIC cortification course (tha "course”)
within 80 days of the date of the Discipline committee Order.

; .

4, The Dealer agrees to ensure all staff responsible for producing advertising on behalf of
the Dealer attend the OMVIC advertising seminar within 90 days of the Discipline
Committee Order, ot If this is not offered within the prescribed period, ata mutually
convenient date, e : . .

5." The Dealsr agraes o offer all ourrent and future sales staff the oppartunity to complete
the eourse. Current sales stoff wilf be offerad the course within 80 days of the date of
the Disclpline Commlties Order. Future sales slaff will be offered the eourse within 80 of
be relained In this capacity, The Deaiar will Incur all costs aasoclated with this, itis
understood between the parties this clause does not apply o sales etaff who have -
completed the courae after January.1, 2009, or who are otherwise required to do so
pursuant to the Act. : s

6, The Doaler agrees to comply with ﬂie Act and Standards of Business Practice, as may
be amended from time to time,
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By signature below, 1 acknowladge that | have read and understand the penalty outlined
herein and agree to the said terms and/or conditions and that | exercised my right {0 be
represented by Counsel or agent in this matter. | understand, acknowledge and consent
to walve the requirement for a hearing and to request an Order from the Chair of the
Discipline Committee that includes this Agreed Statement of Facts and Panalty as a final
settlement of this matter. : .

pATED AT _(HAwA_ tuis 2‘? Ay oF- DeCember ao1s

Lrvencs  Acccsr’

{please print)

(é:/Mure)

| have the authority to bind the corporation:
417 Automotive Imports Inc. ofa 417 Suzuki/The Minl VanStore/The Car Club/Autosoniine

By sighature below the Registrar agreeé, acknowledges, undef'stands and consents {o
the final settlement of this matter by way of this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penaity.

FAWY) p— I ) . L . ;. "
DATED AT_ LAV THIS D/ DAYOF LCCEMbEr 2015

Andgefs Bhidcamy

By signature below the Registrar agrees, acknowledges, understands and consents to
the final settlement of this matter by way of this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penaity,

DATED AT (‘W/&Z W s 29  pavor Decim ét"/, 2015

A

todrbilce Allen ‘
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By signature below the Reglstrar agrees, acknowledges, understands and consents to
the final settlement of this matter by way of this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penaity,
e

DATED AT /25> THIS. 2 | DAY OF_/#2%) ___ 2015

Mary Jane-South
Registrar, Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002

Pursuant 10 Rule 1.07, I accept this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty from the
Partles Identified above: _' :

M
DATED AT AKI_C&LQ} o tis__!/

o ,
DAY OF /feéma V/\/ , 2014

T 7
Paul Burroughs
Chair, Discipline Committee of the
Ontario Motor Vehicle industry Counci!
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